

SC 71/2019
STATE Vs. UMARDDIN @BADRU & ORS
FIR No. 528/2018
PS: Dabri

31.05.23

Present: Sh. Chander Jeet Yadav, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Rifakat Khan, Shahbuddin, Umarddin @ Badru and Laeek Ansari are absent.

Sh. Vineet Godara, proxy counsel for accused.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Rifakat Khan on the ground that he suffered fracture on his leg.

Heard.

On submission made, the application is allowed and accused Rifakat Khan is exempted from personal appearance only for today and he is directed to appear on next date of hearing.

On last date of hearing, process u/s. 82 Cr.PC issued against accused Shahbuddin received back duly served but none appeared.

Issue notice to process server who executed the process u/s. 82 Cr.PC against accused Shahbuddin for recording his statement on next date of hearing.

On last date of hearing, NBWs issued against accused Umarddin @ Badru received with report of no such person and NBW of accused Laeek Ansari received back with the report that "left the address 3-4 years back".

In view of the report, issue process u/s. 82 Cr.PC against

accused Umarddin @ Badru and Laeek Ansari for next date of hearing.

Perusal of file shows that Salim Saifi, surety of accused Laeek Ansari has furnished FD No. 229671 of Lakshmi Vilas Bank, DBS Bank India Ltd., for a sum of Rs.15,000/- at the time of furnishing surety bond.

Issue warrant of attachment of Salim Saifi, surety of accused Laeek Ansari and the aforesaid FD is forfeited.

Issue court notice to the Bank Manager, Lakshmi Vilas Bank, DBS Bank India Ltd. to deposit the FD amount of Rs.15,000/- in the court. Copy of FD be also sent along-with notice.

Put up on **25.08.23** for further proceedings.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
31.05.23